shall reserve from funds available in the General Fund to the Economic Development Project 33 

Reserve established in Section 2.2 of S.L. 2021-180 the sum of forty million eight hundred 34 

seventy-six thousand one hundred eighty-one dollars ($40,876,181) for the 2025-2026 fiscal year 35 

and the sum of four million five hundred twenty-three thousand five hundred forty-five dollars 36 

($4,523,545) for the 2026-2027 fiscal year. Additionally, the Controller shall reserve the sum of 37 

two hundred fifty-eight million three hundred ninety-two thousand nine hundred fifty dollars 38 

($258,392,950) in the 2025-2026 fiscal year from the Stabilization and Inflation Reserve 39 

established in Section 2.2.(q) S.L. 2022-74 and the sum of fifteen million three hundred sixty-40 

one thousand twenty-one dollars ($15,361,021) in the 2025-2026 fiscal year from the Information 41

[...]

OTHER RECEIPTS FROM PENDING AWARD GRANTS 30 

SECTION 4.2.(a)  Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-6-4, State agencies may, with 31 

approval of the Director of the Budget, spend funds received from grants awarded after the 32 

enactment of this act for grant awards that are for less than two million five hundred thousand 33 

dollars ($2,500,000). State agencies shall report to the Joint Legislative Commission on 34 

Governmental Operations, the chairs of the Senate Committee on Appropriations/Base Budget, 35 

the chairs of the House Appropriations Committee, and the Fiscal Research Division within 30 36

[...]

(5) Directed grants to nonprofit organizations are for nonsectarian, nonreligious 17 

purposes only. 18 

SECTION 5.2.(c)  This section expires on June 30, 2028. 19 

20 

CAP STATE-FUNDED PORTION OF NONPROFIT SALARIES 21 

SECTION 5.3.  No more than one hundred forty thousand dollars ($140,000) in State 22 

funds, including any interest earnings accruing from those funds, may be used for the annual 23 

salary of any individual employee of a nonprofit organization. 24 

25 

VACANT POSITION FLEXIBILITY 26 

SECTION 5.4.  By October 1 of each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium, State 27

[...]

of this section, Article 76A of Chapter 143 of the General Statutes is repealed. The State 6 

Controller shall notify the Revisor of Statutes when the transfers have been completed. 7 

SECTION 5.7.(d)  Appropriation. – There is appropriated from the NCInnovation 8 

Reserve to the Department of State Treasurer (i) the sum of twenty-five million dollars 9 

($25,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year, (ii) the sum of twenty-five 10 

million dollars ($25,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2026-2027 fiscal year, (iii) the sum 11 

of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2027-2028 fiscal year, 12 

and (iv) the sum of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 13 

2028-2029 fiscal year. The State Treasurer shall allocate the funds appropriated in this subsection 14 

in the designated fiscal year to NCInnovation, Inc. (NCInnovation), a North Carolina nonprofit 15 

corporation under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, to be used for purposes 16

[...]

should be expeditiously used for repair and replacement of drinking water and wastewater 3 

infrastructure damaged by Hurricane Helene. 4 

Accordingly, the General Assembly has appropriated in this act for the 2025-2026 5 

fiscal year the sum of six hundred eighty-five million six hundred thirteen thousand dollars 6 

($685,613,000) in federal disaster funding in this act, which is allocated in and for the following 7 

amounts and uses: 8 

(1) Two hundred fifty-three million six hundred eighty-one thousand dollars 9 

($253,681,000) to the Clean Water State Revolving Fund established in 10 

G.S. 159G-22(b) (CWSRF) and four hundred nine million four hundred 11 

twenty-two thousand dollars ($409,422,000) to the Drinking Water State 12 

Revolving Fund established in G.S. 159G-22(c) (DWSRF) for funding of 13

[...]

projects consistent with applicable federal law and guidance to CWSRF and 14 

DWSRF eligible entities that were damaged, can demonstrate impact, or 15 

experienced a loss or disruption of a mission-essential function caused by 16 

Hurricane Helene. 17 

(2) Twenty-two million five hundred ten thousand dollars ($22,510,000) to the 18 

CWSRF to improve the resilience of decentralized wastewater treatment 19 

systems to flooding, to assess the potential to connect homes served by 20 

decentralized wastewater treatment systems to centralized wastewater 21 

systems, and to fund such connections.